

18.12.2025

Present:- Sh. Bharat Saini, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. S.K. Sharma, Ld. counsel for
respondent/insurance co.

On behalf of respondent/insurance co. an offer of Rs.6Lakh has been made to the petitioner for settling the matter, however the offer is not acceptable to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner on the ground that the petitioner is still undergoing treatment and there are chances of the petitioner having permanent disability.

On oral prayer, for assessment of permanent disability made on behalf of Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, Medical Superintendent, GTB Hospital, Delhi, is requested to constitute a medical board for evaluation of nature and extent of disability of the petitioner namely, Salma W/o Mohd. Ayyoob and submit report in this court on or before next date of hearing. Separate order in specified format (Form J) be sent to the Medical Superintendent, GTB Hospital, Delhi, to do the needful in time bound manner. The petitioner is directed to approach MS of the hospital within 10 days for assessment.

Put up further proceedings on **12.03.2026**.

Copy of this order be sent to MS of the hospital for compliance. Copy of this order be given to petitioner free of cost.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
18.12.2025