

12.03.2026

Present : Sh. Mohd. Ayyoob Chaudhary, husband of the petitioner Smt. Salma with counsel Sh. Bharat Saini.  
None for R1 & R2.  
Sh. S.K. Sharma, counsel for R3/Shriram GIC Ltd.

It is submitted that the present matter has been settled amicably between the petitioner and the respondent no.3/ insurance company for a total sum of **Rs.10,50,000/-** (Rs. Ten Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) to be paid by the insurance company to the petitioner Smt. Salma towards full and final settlement of this case. It has been agreed that the settlement amount shall be paid within 30 days from the date of passing of award, failing which insurance company shall be liable to pay interest @ 8% per annum from the date of award till realization.

A joint statement of the husband of the petitioner on behalf of the petitioner and learned counsel for the insurance company has been recorded separately to this effect.

Petitioner is directed to get opened a saving bank account in UCO Bank near the place of her residence and shall produce her original bank passbook along with original Aadhaar Card and PAN Card on next date and shall file photocopies of the same on next date. Further, for the protection of award amount, the Bank Manager of petitioner's bank is directed as under:-

- (i). No Cheque Book and ATM/Debit Card be issued to the claimant/ petitioner without permission of the Court. However, in case the ATM/Debit Card and/or Cheque Book have already been issued bank shall cancel the same before the disbursement of the amount.
- (ii). The Bank shall not permit any joint name(s) to be added in the savings bank account or fixed deposit accounts of the claimant. However, money may be released by means of withdrawal slip.

- (iii) The Bank Manager of petitioner's bank is also directed to make endorsement regarding compliance of aforesaid directions on the passbook.

Put up for passing the award before ensuing Lok Adalat on  
**22.03.2026.**

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO MACT-01 (SHD)/ KKD  
Delhi/12.03.2026